the forecast years 2022, 2023 and 2024, associated with the Environmental Services and SONGS 7

areas for San Diego Gas and Electric Company (SDG&E).  SONGS costs that were previously 8

requested in SDG&E’s Electric Generation Chapter in the TY 2019 General Rate Case (GRC) 9

are now being requested in this chapter because the SONGS and Environmental Services 10

departments are in the same organizational division whereas in the prior GRC they were 11

organized in separate divisions; additionally, since SONGS is in decommissioning, it should no 12

longer be placed in the Electric Generation Chapter.  I do not include any capital costs in my 13

testimony; however, I do provide support for the capital costs of an Environmental Management 14

System that the IT (Information Technology) organization is developing as requested in the 15

testimony of Mr. William J. Exon, Information Technology (Capital) witness (Exhibit (Ex.) 16

SCG-21, Ch. 2). Table BS-1 summarizes my sponsored O&M costs. 17

TABLE BS-1 18
Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs 19

SUMMARY 20
Environmental Services
(in 2021$)

O&M

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded
($000)

Estimated
TY 2024
($000)

Change
($000)

Non-Shared-Environmental
Services $7,289 $8,436 $1,147
Non-Shared-SONGS $1,216 $1,540 $324
Total O&M $8,505 $9,976 $1,471

In addition to this testimony, please refer to my work papers for further information on 21

the activities described herein. 22

Environmental Services oversees SDG&E’s compliance with federal, state, regional, and 23

local environmental statutes, rules, and regulations, including laws protecting air quality, water 24

quality, hazardous materials, hazardous waste, cultural resources, natural (biological) resources, 25

BAS-2

and environmental permitting.  Key components of SDG&E’s environmental compliance 1

management program include internal assessments and trainings to help support and ensure 2

[…]

Commission. 19

2. Forecast Method 20

A zero-base forecast methodology is used to determine cost requirements for SONGS as 21

these costs represent a pass-through of SCE’s recoverable amounts that are billed to SDG&E 22

based upon its 20% ownership interest in SONGS. 23

3. Cost Drivers 24

SDG&E’s TY 2024 request presented in this testimony and shown in Table BS-5 below 25

presents the portion of SONGS-related direct O&M costs established in SCE’s TY 2021. 26

SDG&E’s methodology for calculating its 20% share of SONGS related costs and the resulting 27

2021 forecast SONGS revenue requirement of $1,517,000 was established in SCE’s TY 2021 28

BAS-25

GRC.3 The total cost includes $1,285,000 for approved Marine Mitigation costs, $177,000 for 1

Worker’s Compensation costs and Franchise Fees and Uncollectibles (FF&U) of $55,000. The 2

2021 forecast approved as part of SCE’s TY 2021 GRC is escalated annually to arrive at the 3

2024 estimate of $1,540,000 in Table BS-5 below. Refer to supplemental work paper 4

1EV003.000 in Ex. SDG&E-24-WP. 5

TABLE BS-5 6
Test Year 2024 Summary of SONGS O&M 7

CATEGORIES OF COSTS
2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

TY 2024
Estimated

Change

A. Marine Mitigation $1,066 $1,354 $288

B. Worker’s Compensation $150 $186 $36

TOTAL $1,216 $1,540 $324

a. Marine Mitigation Costs 8

SDG&E incurs its 20% share of SONGS Marine Mitigation costs that are derived from 9

values determined in SCE’s TY2021 GRC. These costs represent labor and non-labor expenses 10

associated with the monitoring and maintenance of the San Dieguito Wetlands and the Wheeler 11

North Reef and are designed to mitigate the turbidity effects caused by the movement of ocean 12

water used to cool SONGS when it was operational. SCE provides its 78.21% of Marine 13

Mitigation expense forecast for SONGS in its TY 2021 GRC. SCE will bill SDG&E for its 20% 14

share of these expenses at the 100% level, including contractual overheads.4 15